
Resolution #_____________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK  

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH ALLRISK, INC. 

TO PROVIDE RESTORATION SERVICES  

OF THE MUNICIPAL COMPLEX – POLICE WING 

 
WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick’s Municipal Complex sustained severe 

water damage during Hurricane Ida in September of 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, a number of areas and offices located within the Police wing of the Municipal 

building experienced water damage during the event that require restoration work; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick is currently a member of the Educational 
Services Commission of New Jersey State approved Co-op #65MCESCCPS; and 

 
WHEREAS, All Risk, Inc., 801 E. Clements Bridge Road, Runnemede, NJ 08078, is an 

approved vendor under Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Co-Op Bid #22/23-23 for 
Disaster Recovery Services; and 

 
WHEREAS, All Risk, Inc., under Bid #22/23-23, has provided a proposal to assume the 

remediation process and restore various areas within the Police Wing of the building, inclusive of 
the basement, with minor supplemental work in the areas of restoration. The scope of work includes 
the restoration of the shower/locker rooms, replacement of ceiling tiles, stairwell suspended ceiling 
work, furnishing and/or reinstallation of lighting, repair of damaged drywall and related plumbing 
and electrical work. The total cost for this work is $1,029,430.82 which shall be itemized and 
submitted to insurance/FEMA for areas within the scope of the claim. 

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of 

North Brunswick does hereby authorize an agreement with All Risk, Inc. for an amount not-to-
exceed $1,029,430.82 for restoration in various areas within the Police wing of the Municipal 
building. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of North 
Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the Township Clerk to witness an 
agreement with All Risk, Inc. in accordance with the previously approved Educational Services 
Commission of New Jersey Co-Op Bid #22/23-23. 
 
 
 
 



Resolution #_____________ 

 
CERTIFICATION 

 
I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds 
in the following account totaling $1,029,430.82 are available under Contract PRO24062: 
 
$   148,739.00 are available in Capital Ordinance 20-17 under account C-04-55-C20-210-701, 
$   165,874.15 are available in Capital Ordinance 22-13 under account C-04-55-C22-221-101, 
$          785.00 are available in Capital Ordinance 22-24 under account C-04-55-C22-231-701, 
$   150,598.25 are available in Capital Ordinance 23-16 under account C-04-55-C23-233-701, 
$          726.16 are available in the Storm Recovery Trust D-33-56-850-005-001,  
$   344,169.89 are available in DCA FY2024 Grant under account G-02-24-100-000-006, and  
$   218,538.37 are available in DCA FY2025 Grant under account G-02-25-100-000-007. 
 
 

____________________    _____________________ 
Cavel Gallimore     Steve Bloyed 
Chief Financial Officer    Director of Public Works 
 
 
__________________                            _____________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 

 
 

 

RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 

HUTCHINSON     

GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     

DAVIS     

SOCIO     

MEHTA     

MAYOR WOMACK     

 
 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on September 3, 2024. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 
 


















































	A Resolution Authorizing an Agreement with All Risk for Disaster Recovery Services Under ESCNJ Co-Op R
	NorthBrunswickRevised

